

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JESSICA E. WOLFE : CIVIL ACTION
V. : NO. 97-3114
PETER BADDICK, D.O., et al. :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PETER J. BADDICK, III, D.O. IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS.....	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	20
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Standard To Be Utilized In Determining A Motion For Summary Judgment.....	22
B. 42 U.S.C. §1997e(e) Bars Wolfe’s Claim Pursuant To 42 U.S.C. §1983 Based On Deliberate Indifference To A Serious Medical Need And Based On A Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Because Wolfe Only Seeks Damages For Mental and Emotional Injuries From Baddick.....	26
C. Wolfe Has Failed to Submit Sufficient Evidence To Support A Jury Verdict In Her Favor Concerning Her Claim Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 Against Baddick Because She Has Not Submitted Sufficient Evidence To Establish That Baddick Acted With Subjective Knowledge That His Conduct Or Omissions Presented A Substantial Risk Of Harm To Wolfe.....	31
D. The Eighth Amendment Of The United States Constitution Does Not Entitle A Prison Inmate To Cure The Treatment For His Gender Dysphoria.....	55
E. Wolfe Has Failed To Produce Sufficient Evidence To Support A Jury Verdict In Her Favor On The Issue Of Baddick’s Good Faith Defense.....	57
F. Wolfe’s Claim Based On 42 U.S.C. §1983 Fails As A Matter Of Law Because She Seeks To Impose Respondeat Superior Liability Upon Baddick.....	59
	<u>PAGE</u>
G. Baddick Has Shown His Entitlement To Summary Judgment As To The Equal Protection Claim Of Wolfe Because Wolfe Has Not Produced Sufficient Evidence To Support A Jury Verdict On The Issue Of Baddick Having Treated Her Differently Than Any Other Inmate Because Of	

	Wolfe’s Transsexualism.....	60
H.	Wolfe Has Failed To Produce Sufficient Expert Testimony To Support A Jury Verdict In Her Favor On The Issue Of Medical Malpractice Because The Expert Testimony She Relies Upon Does Not Establish Causation By Baddick To A Reasonable Medical Certainty And Does Not Indicate The Standard Of Care That Baddick Should Have Adhered To A Reasonable Medical Certainty.....	67
I.	Moser And Osborne Lack the Ability To Offer An Expert Opinion Concerning The Standard Of Care For Baddick Because They Have Never Indicated That They Have The Required Knowledge To Render An Opinion Concerning The Standard Of Care Required Of an Internist Relying Upon The Expert Testimony Of Psychiatrists In Treating A Patient Who Suffers From Transsexualism.....	81
J.	Baddick Breached No Duty Of Care To Wolfe Because He Referred Wolfe To Competent Psychiatrists.....	84
K.	No Respondeat Superior Liability Exists Against Baddick For the Actions Of The Four Psychiatrists At SCI-Mahanoy As A Matter Of Law Because Baddick Did Not Control Their Manner Of Performance And The Result Of Their Work.....	87

	<u>PAGE</u>
L. Wolfe Has Failed To Establish A Cause Of Action Against Baddick Sufficient To Withstand Summary Judgment Based On Article I, Section 13 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Because That Provision Provides No Greater Protection Than The Eighth Amendment Of The United States Constitution.....	89
M. This Court Should Decline To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over The Claim Of Wolfe Pertaining To Article I, Section 13 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Because It Raises A Novel Issue Of State Law.....	90
III. CONCLUSION.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 243 (1986).....	23
<u>Bordallo v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya de Pr.</u> , 952 F.Supp. 72 (D. Puerto Rico 1997).....	91
<u>Bourke v. Kazaras</u> , 746 A.2d 642 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	86,87
<u>Brown v. Zabaras</u> , 63 F.3d 967 (10 th Vir. 1995).....	66
<u>Cain v. Commonwealth of Virginia</u> , 982 F.Supp. 1132 (E.D. Va. 1997)....	3,28
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23
<u>Chandler v. Cook</u> , 438 Pa. 447, 265 A.2d 794 (1970).....	68
<u>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..	61
<u>Cobert v. Weisband</u> , 380 Pa. Super. 292, 551 A.2d 1059 (1988).....	68
<u>Cruz v. Ward</u> , 558 F.2d 658 (2 nd Cir. 1977).....	45,46
<u>Dambacher by Dambacher v. Mallis</u> , 336 Pa. Super. 22, 485 A.2d 408 (1984) <u>app'l</u> <u>dism.</u> , 508 Pa. 643, 500 A.2d 428 (1985).....	83
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	40
<u>Dierolf v. Slade</u> , 399 Pa. Super. 9, 581 A.2d 649 (1990).....	82,83
<u>Doby v. Decresenczo</u> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999).....	73,74,75,77
<u>Doe v. Alexander</u> , 510 F.Supp. 900 (D. Minn. 1981).....	66
<u>Dorsey v. Palmer</u> , 191 F.3d 451 (6 th Cir. 1991) 1999 W.L. 777452.....	64
<u>Douglas v. Stanwick</u> , 93 F.Supp. 2d 320 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	45
<u>Estate of Bailey v. County of York</u> , 768 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1985).....	48,49
<u>Estate of Cole by Pardue v. Fromm</u> , 94 F.3d 254 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	43
<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Estate of Hannis by Hannis v. Ashland State General Hospital</u> , 123 Pa. Cmwlth. 390, 554 A.2d 754 (1989) <u>app'l</u> <u>den.</u> , 524 Pa. 632, 574 A.2d 73.....	7
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	31,32,48

<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970 (1994).....	4,6,32,44, 89
<u>Farmer v. Carlson</u> , 685 F.Supp. 1335 (M.D. Pa. 1988).....	49,52
<u>Farmer v. Hawk-Sawyer</u> , 69 F.Supp. 2d 120 (D. D.C. 1999).....	66
<u>Federici v. Hally</u> , 1997 W.L. 399384 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	86
<u>Gardner v. Zaunbrecher</u> , No. 95-CV-1543, 1996 W.L. 507072 (N.D.N.Y., September 4, 1996).....	46
<u>Hannis v. Ashland State General Hospital</u> , 123 Pa. Cmwlt. 390, 554 A.2d 574 (1989).....	86
<u>Hedges v. Poletis</u> , 177 F.3d 1071 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	65
<u>Hoffman v. Brandywine Hospital</u> , 443 Pa. Super. 245, 661 A.2d 397 (1995).....	70,80
<u>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</u> , 566 F.2d 659 (9 th Cir. 1977).....	65,66
<u>Holly v. Rapone</u> , 476 F.Supp. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	47
<u>Hreha v. Benscoter</u> , 381 Pa. Super. 556, 554 A.2d 525 (1989).....	70,80
<u>Inmates of Allegheny County Jail v. Pierce</u> , 612 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1979)..	44
<u>Jochen v. Horn</u> , 727 A.2d 645 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999).....	89
<u>Jones v. Flannigan</u> , 949 F.2d 398 (7 th Cir. 1991), 1991 W.L. 260880.....	55
<u>Jordan v. Fox, Rothchild, O'Brien & Frankel</u> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).	5,57
<u>Kravinsky v. Glover</u> , 263 Pa. 8, 396 A.2d 1349 (1979).....	70,80
<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lamb v. Maschner</u> , 633 F.Supp. 351 (D. Kan. 1986).....	53
<u>Lavis v. Archbold Ladder Co.</u> , 39 D&C 4 th 455 (1999).....	83
<u>Leon v. Johnson</u> , 96 F.Supp. 2d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<u>Long v. Nix</u> , 86 F.3d 761 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	54
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	60,61
<u>Maggert v. Hanks</u> , 131 f.3d 670 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	56
<u>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	23

<u>McDaniel v. Merck, Sharp & Dohme</u> , 367 Pa. Super. 600, 533 A.2d 436 (1987) <u>app'l den.</u> , 520 Pa. 589, 551 A.2d 216 (1988).....	84
<u>McGrath v. Mahanoy Counselor John L. Johnson</u> , 67 F.Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3,28
<u>McMahon v. Young</u> , 442 Pa. 484, 276 A.2d 534 (1971).....	69,79
<u>Miller v. Brass Rail Tavern, Inc.</u> , 541 Pa. 474, 664 A.2d 525 (1995).....	81
<u>Mitzelfelt v. Kamrin</u> , 526 Pa. 54, 584 A.2d 888 (1990).....	68
<u>Montgomery v. South Philadelphia Medical Group</u> , 441 Pa. Super. 146, 656 A.2d 1385 (1995) <u>app'l den.</u> , 542 Pa. 648, 666 A.2d 1057 (1995).....	83
<u>Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</u> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987) <u>cert. den.</u> , 486 U.S. 106 (1988).....	43
<u>Morro v. Wackenhut Corrections Corp., Inc.</u> , 1999 W.L. 817725 (E.D. Pa., October 12, 1999).....	29
<u>Muhammad v. Schwartz</u> , 1997 W.L. 43015 (E.D. Pa., January 27, 1997).....	44

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Murray v. United States Bureau of Prisons</u> , 106 F.3d 401 (6 th Cir. 1997) 1997 W.L. 34677.....	55
<u>Nabozny v. Podlesny</u> , 92 F.3d 446 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	64
<u>Nemo v. City of Portland</u> , 910 F.Supp. 491 (D. Or. 1995).....	59
<u>Perkins v. Kansas Department of Corrections</u> , 165 F.3d 803 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	48
<u>Peterson v. Bodlovich</u> , 2000 W.L. 702126 (7 th Cir., May 24, 2000).....	64
<u>Pinkston-Bey v. DeTella</u> , 1997 W.L. 158343 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 1997)...	29
<u>Pirches v. General Accident Co.</u> , 354 Pa. Super. 303, 511 A.2d 1349 (1986).....	74,75
<u>Porter v. Coombe</u> , 1999 W.L. 587896 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<u>Ramos v. Lamm</u> , 639 F.2d 559 (10 th Cir. 1980) <u>cert. den.</u> , 450 U.S. 1041 (1981).....	45
<u>Reardon v. Meehan</u> , 424 Pa. 560, 227 A.2d 667 (1967).....	82

<u>Robinson v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 120 F.3d 1285 (3d Cir. 1997).....	60
<u>Robinson v. City of San Bernardino Police Dept.</u> , 992 F.Supp. 1998 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	58
<u>Rode v. Dellarciprete</u> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988).....	60
<u>Rodriguez v. Joyce</u> , 693 F.Supp. 1250 (D.Me. 1988).....	48
<u>Rutter v. Northeastern Beaver County School District</u> , 496 Pa. 590, 437 A.2d 1198 (1981).....	81
<u>Sanchez v. Vild</u> , 891 F.2d 240 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	45
<u>Sanders v. Vigil</u> , 917 F.2d 28, 1990 W.L. 160964 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	46
<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Schwartz v. System Software Associates, Inc.</u> , 813 F.Supp. 1364 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	91
<u>Siglar v. Hightower</u> , 112 F.3d 191 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	29
<u>Smith v. Marcantonio</u> , 910 F.2d 500 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	47
<u>Snipes v. DeTella</u> , 95 F.3d 586 (7 th Cir. 1996) <u>cert. den.</u> , 519 U.S. 1126 (1997).....	45
<u>Stewart v. Murphy</u> , 174 F.3d 530 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	46
<u>Strain v. Ferroni</u> , 405 Pa. Super. 349, 592 A.2d 698 (1991)..... 7,68,87	
<u>Tarter v. Linn</u> , 396 Pa. Super. 155, 578 A.2d 453 (1990).....	68
<u>Thomas v. Clark</u> , Civil Action No. 3:96-0496 (M.D. Pa. 1997).....	39
<u>Trainor v. Bloomsburg Hospital</u> , 60 F.Supp. 2d 412 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	87
<u>Weidner v. Nassau</u> , 28 D&C 4 th 269 (1993) <u>aff'd</u> 436 Pa. Super. 658, 647 A.2d 274 (1994).....	7,86
<u>Williams v. Borough of West Chester, PA</u> , 891 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1989).	23
<u>Women Prisoners of District of Columbia Dept. of Corrections v. District of Columbia</u> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <u>cert. den.</u> , 520 U.S. 1196 (1997).....	61
<u>Wright v. Miller</u> , 973 F.Supp. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	29
<u>Yorston v. Pennell</u> , 397 Pa. 28, 153 A.2d 255, (1959).....	87,88

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 13 of the Pennsylvania Constitution..... 2,5,22,89,
90

PENNSYLVANIA CODES

55 Pa. Code §1141.59(11)..... 57

PENNSYLVANIA CODES

PAGE

55 Pa. Code §1163.59(a)(1)..... 57

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1367(c)(1)..... 90,91

42 U.S.C. §1983.....
1,3,5,20,25,
26,28,29,30,
31,34,39,40,
41,43,44,45,
50,53,54,55,
57,59,64,90

42 U.S.C. §1997e(e).....
2,3,20,26,28,
29,30,60

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....
1,20,32,39,
40,44,45,47,
55,56,57,60,
89

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....
2,5,20,21,30
